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)




)
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)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On August 1, 2001, the State Board of Barber Examiners (Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the licenses of David B. Weathers for aiding in the unauthorized practice of barbering and deceiving the Board.
  We convened a hearing on the petition on December 18, 2001.  Assistant Attorney General Brian T. Rabineau represented the Board.  Weathers presented his case.  The last written argument was due on April 23, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. Weathers does business as Benny’s Barber Shop (Benny’s).  He holds barber License No. BAR 009940, and barber shop License No. BAS 007801 to operate Benny’s as a barber shop.  He also held shop License No. 007801 from the State Board of Cosmetology 

(Cosmetology) to operate Benny’s as a “beauty shop.”  All those licenses were current at all relevant times.

2. In February and March, 2001, Weathers employed James Linzer at Benny’s.  Linzer was a cosmetology student three months from graduation.  With Weathers’ knowledge, Linzer cut hair and shaved beards under the license of former licensee Stephen Williams.  That license was renewed by a forged application without Williams’ knowledge.  Linzer had business cards with his name and Benny’s address.  Linzer held no license from the Board.  Linzer held class CA cosmetology License No. 1999141334 to perform hairdressing and manicuring in a cosmetology school setting.  

3. On March 23, 2001, the Board’s inspector called Weathers.  Weathers identified himself as Stephen Williams, believing that the inspector was a creditor (the first phone call).  On further consideration, Weathers thought it might have been the Board calling and called back.  On calling back (the second phone call), Weathers maintained to the inspector that Williams was present at Benny’s, until the inspector said that he had just spoken to Williams at his current location in Kentucky.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint under section 328.150.2.
  The Board has the burden to prove that Weathers has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).   

A.  Misconduct, Misrepresentation or Dishonesty

The Board argues that Weathers is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(5), which allows discipline for: 

[M]isconduct . . . misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 744 (10th ed. 1993).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).

The Board argues that letting Linzer work at Benny’s is cause for discipline under those provisions.  Weathers argues that Linzer practiced only cosmetology while awaiting his examination results, which he was allowed to do on the advice of Cosmetology’s receptionist.
  Weathers did not rely on such advice because he allowed Linzer to practice barbering by shaving clients.  Section 328.010 defines “barber” as follows:

Any person who is engaged in the capacity so as to shave the beard or cut and dress the hair for the general public, shall be construed as practicing the occupation of “barber”, and the said barber or barbers shall be required to fulfill all requirements within the meaning of this chapter.

None of the various classes of cosmetologist defined at section 329.010 include shaving a beard.  We have also found that Weathers knew about Linzer using Williams’ expired license.  We conclude that letting Linzer work at Benny’s is cause for discipline under section 328.150(5) as misconduct, misrepresentation, and dishonesty.

The Board also argues that Weathers’ deceptions are cause for discipline under section 328.150.2(5).  Weathers alleges that he denied his own identity during the first phone call because he thought the Board’s inspector was a creditor.  We have found that to be true; calling the inspector back shows that Weathers did not desire to deceive the Board as to his own identity.  Further, dealing with one’s creditors is not the practice of barbering as defined in section 328.010.  Therefore, Weathers’ conduct during the first phone call does not constitute misconduct, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a barber.

However, stating that Williams was present at Benny’s during the second phone call shows an intention to deceive the Board.  Deceiving the Board’s inspector in that manner is cause for discipline under section 328.150.2(5) as misconduct, misrepresentation, and dishonesty.  

B.  Violation of Chapter 328 or any Lawful Regulation.

The Board also argues that letting Linzer work at Benny’s is cause for discipline under section 328.150.2(6), which allows discipline for: 


Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Board argues that Weathers violated the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(D), which provides:

Unlicensed Persons.  Pursuant to section 328.160, RSMo, no barbershop owner, manager, or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber license to practice the occupation of barbering;

and assisted Linzer to violate section 328.020, which provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person to follow the occupation of a barber in this state, unless he shall have first obtained a certificate of registration, as provided in this chapter.

Because Linzer practiced barbering as defined at section 328.010, we agree.  Therefore, we conclude that letting Linzer work at Benny’s is cause to discipline Weathers under section 328.150.2(6) because it helped Linzer violate section 328.020 and violated the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(D).

C.  Assisting the Unauthorized Practice of Barbering.

The Board argues that letting Linzer work at Benny’s is cause for discipline under section 328.150.2(10), which allows discipline for: 


Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.] 

Because Linzer practiced barbering as defined at section 328.010, we agree.  Therefore, we conclude that letting Linzer work at Benny’s is cause to discipline Weathers under section 328.150.2(10).  

D.  Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board argues that letting Linzer work at Benny’s and deceiving the Board are cause for discipline under section 328.150.2(13), which allows discipline for: 


Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  We presume that the public relies on Weathers to employ only qualified barbers and to communicate truthfully with the Board.  We conclude that letting Linzer work at Benny’s and deceiving the Board are cause to discipline Weathers under section 328.150.2(13) for violating a professional trust.  

Summary

Weathers’ licenses are subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(5), (6), (10) and (13).


SO ORDERED on May 7, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�The Board’s complaint also alleges that Weathers assisted in falsifying applications, but the Board did not present evidence or argument on those allegations.  


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�The Board has shown that such advice, if given, was correct but incomplete.  As Cosmetology’s executive director testified, Linzer could practice cosmetology under licenses for a student at a cosmetology school or as a cosmetology graduate awaiting examination.  In any event, Weathers had no right to rely on any advice from the receptionist because she had no power to make the law.  Lynn v. Director of Revenue, 689 S.W.2d 45, 49 (Mo. banc 1985).  
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